

21-1707, 21-1770

---

In The  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Eighth Circuit

---

Minnetonka Public School, Independent School District No. 276,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

M.L.K., by and through his parents, S.K. and D.K.,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA  
Case No. 0:20-cv-01036-DWF

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MINNESOTA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, THE  
MINNESOTA ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS, AND THE  
MINNESOTA ADMINISTRATORS FOR SPECIAL EDUCATION IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Eric J. Magnuson (MN #66412)  
Caroline M. Moos (MN #0400810)  
**ROBINS KAPLAN LLP**  
2800 LaSalle Plaza  
800 LaSalle Avenue  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-2015  
Tel: 612-349-8500  
ejmagnuson@robinskaplan.com  
cmoos@robinskaplan.com

Roseann Schreifels (MN #0257278)  
2634 Fulton Circle  
Clearwater, MN 55320  
Tel: (320) 267-1020  
Rtschrei@outlook.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Minnesota School Boards Association,  
the Minnesota Association of School Administrators, and the  
Minnesota Administrators for Special Education*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statement Regarding Permission to File .....	vii
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Argument .....	3
I. Congress did not create a system for labelling, but a system for identifying and serving needs .....	3
A. IDEA does not require use of the labels dyslexia and ADHD .....	3
1. IDEA requires identification of needs.....	4
2. IDEA dictates that needs drive services and supports .....	5
B. This case provides an excellent example of IDEA’s system at work.....	7
C. Affirming the standard adopted by the district court will impose an unbearable burden on school districts....	10
II. <i>Andrew F.</i> clarified the <i>Rowley</i> standard and did not create a new standard.....	13
A. In both <i>Rowley</i> and <i>Andrew F.</i> the Supreme Court refrained from substituting its own definition of FAPE for the one Congress created .....	13
B. The decisions below erred by not following <i>Andrew F.</i> that the determination of FAPE must be made “in light of the child’s circumstances” .....	17
C. Affirming the decision below will require additional cross-subsidies; districts simply do not have the money to provide a maximization standard of services .....	21

D. <i>Andrew F.</i> did not disturb the Supreme Court’s long-standing practice of deferring to educators’ judgment ...	23
1. The hearing officer erroneously usurped school professionals right to choose curriculum .....	25
2. School districts in Minnesota and elsewhere have been successfully providing a FAPE to students with dyslexia without the use of the Wilson Reading System .....	25
3. Requiring the use of specific curriculums places an unworkable burden on school districts .....	26
III. Congress Provided a Two-Year Statute of Limitations for IDEA Claims.....	28
A. The IDEA sets a two-year statute of limitations.....	28
B. The timeline for the due process hearing is not at issue .	30
C. This Court has applied a two-year limitation and not adopted another approach.....	31
D. If the Court adopted M.L.K.’s theory, the repercussions would significantly burden schools .....	35
Conclusion .....	38

## Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Avila v. Spokane Sch. Dist. 81</i> , 852 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2017).....	34, 35
<i>C.B. ex rel. B.B. v. Special Sch. Dist. No. 1, Minneapolis, Minn.</i> , 636 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist., Westchester Cty. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176, 102 S. Ct. 3034, 73 L. Ed. 2d 690 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004) .....	31, 35
<i>Braswell v. City of El Dorado, Ark.</i> , 187 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>G.L. v. Ligonier Valley Sch. Dist. Auth.</i> , 802 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 2015).....	33, 34
<i>Heather S. v. State of Wisconsin</i> , 125 F.3d 1045 (7th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 283 v. E.M.D.H.</i> , 960 F.3d 1073 (8th Cir. 2020).....	31, 32
<i>Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 413, Marshall v. H.M.J. ex rel. A.J., M.N.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 1100 (D. Minn. 2015).....	32
<i>Andrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988, 197 L. Ed. 2d 335 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lathrop R-II Sch. Dist. v. Gray</i> , 611 F.3d 419 (8th Cir. 2010).....	32

<i>Lauren C. by and through Tracey K. v Lewisville Ind. Sch. Dist.,</i> 904 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Special Sch. Dist. No. 1, Minneapolis Pub. Sch. v. R.M.M. by &amp; through O.M.,</i> 861 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>Strawn v. Missouri State Bd. of Educ.,</i> 210 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2000).....	37
<i>United States v. Behrens,</i> 644 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2011).....	29, 30, 35

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C.A. § 1401(9).....	13
20 U.S.C.A. § 1412(a)14.....	24
20 U.S.C.A. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(IV).....	24, 26, 27
20 U.S.C. § 1400(29).....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(2) .....	3
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(9) (2018).....	35
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A).....	3
20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et. seq.</i> .....	3
20 U.S.C. § 1401(3).....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1406(d)(2).....	9
20 U.S.C. § 1411(a)(2)(A)-(B).....	22
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(3)(B).....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C).....	12

20 U.S.C. § 1414(a)(1)(A) ..... 3, 4

20 U.S.C. § 1414(a)(4) ..... 3, 4

20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(2)..... 4

20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(2)(A)(i) ..... 5

20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(3)(C) ..... 5

20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(4)(A) ..... 5

20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)..... 3, 5, 6, 7

20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(4)(A)(ii)..... 5

20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6)(B) (2018) ..... 29, 30, 31, 34

20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(C) (2018) ..... 30

20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(C) ..... 30, 31, 34

**Other Authorities**

*Dear Colleague Letter*, United States Department of  
Education, Office of Special Education and  
Rehabilitation Services (Oct. 23, 2015) ..... 9

*Highlights of GAO-20-22, A Report to Congressional  
Requesters* (Nov. 2019) ..... 11

*IDEA Funding Gap*, National Education Association  
(June 2020)..... 22

*Minnesota Schools Facing ‘Crisis Level’ in Special Education  
Funding*, Minneapolis Star-Tribune (Jan. 19, 2019) ..... 22

*School Leader Voices: Concerns and Challenges to Providing  
Meaningful IDEA-related Services During COVID-19*,  
National School Boards Association (2020) ..... 11, 12



*Special Education Cross-Subsidies Fiscal Year 2019, Report to the Legislature, Minnesota Department of Education (June 2020)*..... 21, 22

*What Are We Spending on Special Education Services in the United States, 1999-2000 (updated June 2004)* ..... 12

*What is a Specific Learning Disorder? - Dyslexia, American Psychiatric Association* ..... 8
